February 11, 2017 whereby the Company transferred all of its right, title and interest in Kiwa Bio-Tech Products
(Shandong) Co., Ltd. (“Shandong”) to the Transferee for the RMB 1.00. The government approval and processing of the
transaction was completed on April 12, 2017. This transaction was considered as completed and effective on April 12,
2017;

f) Recognition of the derivative liability and change in fair value of derivative liability of $ 6,561 for fair value of the
conversion option of convertible notes issued on May 9, 2017 for the three months ended June 30, 2017;

g) Recognition of California state income tax refund of $800 for the three months ended June 30, 2017;

h) Recognition of exchange gain of $16,903 for the convertible notes which was issued by using foreign currency (RMB)
and recorded by using U.S. dollar quarterly.

The impact of these restatements on the three months ended June 30, 2017 unaudited condensed consolidated statements of
operations and comprehensive income (loss) is reflected in the following:

Statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) amounts for the three months ended June 30, 2017:

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

Revenue $ 5,682,108 $ (5,682,108) $ -

Cost of goods sold 3,970,915 (3,970,915) -

Gross profit 1,711,193 (1,711,193) -

Operating expenses:
Research and development 36,433 - 36,433
Selling expenses 54,232 - 54,232
General and administrative 664,019 (38,744) 625,275

Total operating expenses 754,684 (38,744) 715,940

Operating Income (loss) 956,509 (1,672,449) (715,940)

Other income/(expense), net
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities - (6,561) (6,561)
Interest expense (72,921) (52,420) (125,341)
Other income/(expense) - 800 800
Exchange loss - (16,903) (16,903)

Total other income/(expense), net (72,921) (75,084) (148,005)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 883,588 (1,747,533) (863,945)

(Provision) benefit for income taxes
Current (379,973) - (379,973)
Deferred - 427,798 427,798

Total (provision) benefit for income taxes (379,973) 427,798 47,825

Income (loss) from continuing operations 503,615 (1,319,735) (816,120)

Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 4,513,363 (1,979) 4,511,384

Net income (loss) 5,016,978 (1,321,714) 3,695,264

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Foreign currency translation adjustment 89,910 (11,221) 78,689

Total comprehensive income (loss) $ 5,106,888 $ (1,332,935) $ 3,773,953

Earnings (loss) per share - Basic:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.05 $ (0.13) $ (0.08)
Discontinued operations 0.46 - 0.46
Net income (loss) $ 0.51 $ (0.13) $ 0.38

Earnings per share - Diluted:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.05 $ (0.12) $ (0.07)
Discontinued operations 0.40 0.01 0.41

Net income (loss) $ 0.45 $ (0.11) $ 0.34

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic 9,865,031 (41,808) 9,823,223
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted 11,360,700 (388,553) 10,972,147

8

2) Consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) and statements of cash flows for the six
months ended June 30, 2017:

The unaudited consolidated condensed statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) and statements of cash flow
for six months ended June 30, 2017 contain restatements related to the following:

a) Revenue of $8,827,897 and cost of goods sold of $6,034,924 were being deferred as the Company considers the revenue
recognition criteria are not met as of June 30, 2017 and therefore defers the revenue and cost of goods sold until
payments were collected;

[…]

h) Recognition of exchange gain of $17,075 for the convertible notes which was issued by using foreign currency (RMB)
and recorded by using U.S. dollar quarterly.

i) Reclassification of $206,254 of change in other receivables to change in due from related party in the consolidated
statement of cash flow as the Company previously presented the balance of $1,329,166 and $1,522,434 due from
Kangtan Gerui (Beijing) Bio-Tech Co, Ltd (“Gerui”), which Ms. Feng Li, a member of the Company’s board of directors
and shareholder of the Company (Ms. Li held approximately 12.93% of the Company’s Common Stock and 50% of the
Company’s Series A Preferred Stock), is also a 23% shareholder of Gerui, as other receivables - third party as of June 30,
2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively;

j) Reclassification of prepaid expenses to advance to suppliers of $75,000 as of June 30, 2017.

10

The impact of these restatements on the six months ended June 30, 2017 unaudited consolidated condensed statements of
operations and comprehensive income (loss) and statements of cash flows is reflected in the following:

Statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) amounts for the six months ended June 30, 2017:

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

Revenue $ 8,827,897 $ (8,827,897) $ -

Cost of goods sold 6,034,924 (6,034,924) -

Gross profit 2,792,973 (2,792,973) -

Operating expenses:
Research and development 72,724 - 72,724
Selling expenses 90,485 - 90,485
General and administrative 1,095,396 (61,959) 1,033,437

Total operating expenses 1,258,605 (61,959) 1,196,646

Operating Income (loss) 1,534,368 (2,731,014) (1,196,646)

Other income/(expense), net
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities - (6,561) (6,561)
Interest expense (124,244) (62,887) (187,131)
Other income/(expense) - 800 800
Exchange loss - (17,075) (17,075)

Total other income/(expense), net (124,244) (85,723) (209,967)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 1,410,124 (2,816,737) (1,406,613)

(Provision) benefit for income taxes
Current (599,022) - (599,022)
Deferred - 698,243 698,243

Total (provision) benefit for income taxes (599,022) 698,243 99,221

Income (loss) from continuing operations 811,102 (2,118,494) (1,307,392)

Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 4,514,161 (1,979) 4,512,182

Net income (loss) 5,325,263 (2,120,473) 3,204,790

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Foreign currency translation adjustment 57,567 (14,149) 43,418

Total comprehensive income (loss) $ 5,382,830 $ (2,134,622) $ 3,248,208

Earnings (loss) per share - Basic:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.09 $ (0.23) $ (0.14)
Discontinued operations 0.47 0.01 0.48
Net income (loss) $ 0.56 $ (0.22) $ 0.34

Earnings per share - Diluted:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.08 $ (0.18) $ (0.10)
Discontinued operations 0.41 (0.02) 0.39
Net income (loss) $ 0.49 $ (0.20) $ 0.29

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding -
basic 9,564,506 (113,945) 9,450,561
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding -
diluted 11,033,303 404,514 11,437,817

11

Statement of cash flows amounts for the six months ended June 30, 2017:

As previously
reported

Restatement/
Reclassification As restated

Cash flows from continuing operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ 5,325,262 $ (2,120,472) $ 3,204,790
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes - (4,512,182) (4,512,182)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations 5,325,262 (6,632,654) (1,307,392)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash used in
continuing operating activities:

Depreciation 17,787 - 17,787
Accrued interest 124,301 62,348 186,649
Employee benefits 102,743 - 102,743
Stock compensation expense 372,465 (61,959) 310,506
Loss on derivative liabilities - 6,561 6,561
Deferred income tax - (698,243) (698,243)
Changes in continuing operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (8,164,649) - (8,164,649)
Prepaid expenses 26,626 (75,000) (48,374)
Rent deposit and other receivables 88,668 (206,254) (117,586)
Advance to suppliers 585,523 75,000 660,523
Due from related parties-trade - 206,253 206,253
Deferred cost of goods sold - (6,034,924) (6,034,924)
Accounts payable 3,302,256 254,098 3,556,354
Salary payable (468,631) 539,014 70,383
Taxes payable (320,211) 508,107 187,896
Advances from customers (13,018) - (13,018)
Other payables and accruals (185,963) 102,651 (83,312)
Due to related party-trade (1,061,367) 1,061,367 -
Loan payable (1,672,666) 1,672,666 -
Construction cost payable (258,213) 258,213 -
Deferred revenue - 8,827,897 8,827,897

Net cash used in continuing operating activities (2,199,087) (134,859) (2,333,946)
Net cash used in discontinued operations - - -
Net cash used in operating activities (2,199,087) (134,859) (2,333,946)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (2,333) - (2,333)
Investment in subsidiary (145,449) - (145,449)

Net cash used in investing activities (147,782) - (147,782)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Working capital borrowed from related parties, net of
payments to related parties 17,000 - 17,000
Proceeds from sale of common stock 1,481,508 - 1,481,508
Proceeds from convertible note 955,955 - 955,955

Net cash provided by financing activities 2,454,463 - 2,454,463

Effect of exchange rate change (49,509) 134,859 85,350

Cash and cash equivalents:
Net increase 58,085 - 58,085
Balance at beginning of period 13,469 - 13,469

Balance at end of period $ 71,554 $ - $ 71,554

Non-cash financing activities:
Issuance of common stock for consulting service $ 179,897 $ (138,501) $ 41,396
Issuance of common stock for financing related service $ - $ 138,501 $ 138,501

Supplemental Disclosures of Cash flow Information:
Cash paid for interest $ - $ - $ -
Cash paid for income taxes $ 411,846 $ 32,485 $ 444,331

12

3. Summaries of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) for information pursuant to the rules and regulations
of the Securities Exchange Commission (“SEC”).

In the opinion of management, all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, considered necessary to give a
fair presentation have been included. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of results of a full year. The information in this